MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 199

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Electricians Examining Board and Membership of Oil Burner Men's Licensing Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 1151, amended. The 6th sentence of section 1151 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 69 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

The members of the board shall each be allowed the sum of \$20 \$30 per day and their necessary travelling expenses for actual attendance upon an examination of candidates for license, and for any necessary hearings.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 2351, amended. The first sentence of section 2351 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 8 of chapter 249 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

An Oil Burner Men's Licensing Board, as heretofore established and in this chapter called the "board," shall consist of a chairman who shall be the Director of State Fire Prevention, ex officio an executive secretary who shall be the Insurance Commissioner or a representative of the Division of Fire Prevention delegated by the Insurance Commissioner subject to the approval of the majority of the board, and 4 other members, called the appointive members, who shall be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 32, § 2351, amended. The last sentence of section 2351 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 8 of chapter 249 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

The members of the board, except those who are state employees, shall each be allowed the sum of \$20 per day and all members shall receive their necessary expenses for travel, board and room while attending to the necessary duties of their office.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 32, § 2351, amended. Section 2351 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 8 of chapter 249 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding at the end the following new sentences:

The 4 appointive members of the board shall annually in the month of January choose one of their members as chairman. The executive secretary shall be a voting member of the board.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 32, § 2352, amended. Section 2352 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

Such employees shall be located in the Insurance Department and under the administrative direction of the Insurance Commissioner.